J.Bio.Innov 9(5b), pp: 141-147, 2020 |ISSN 2277-8330 (Electronic) Jagdhane

https://doi.org/10.46344/jbino.2020.v09i5b.25

COMPARATIVE STUDY OF MAHAVAT GAJANKUSH RAS WITH SHASTISHALI PINDA SWEDEN AND
MAHAVAT GAJANKUSH RAS WITH VIRECHANA IN THE MANAGEMENT OF PAKSHAGHATA

Vd.Sandip Anna Jagdhane

Assistant Professor, Kayachikitsa, Shri SVNH Ayurved College, Rahuri

email - sandip.jadhane@yahoo.com

ABSTRACT

Paralysis/weakness of either side of the body with varying levels of loss of function. Stroke is
one among the main causes of hemiplegia. According to Ayurveda, the symptomatic
presentation of Pakshaghata resembles hemiplegia. Although different types of time-tested
treatment protocols are being followed as per the disease severity or stage, many a time, a
common treatment strategy, reliable data regarding a standardized treatment protocol, the
cost-effectiveness, or adverse effects of the various treatment protocols are lacking. This
article comprehensively details the protocol Comparative Study of Mahavat Gajankush Ras
with Shastishali pinda Sweden and Mahavat Gajankush Ras with Virechana in the
management of Pakshaghata.

Keywords: Pakshaghata, chandrakalka,aspect

No: of References: 14

2020 September Special Issue Edition | www.jbino.com |Innovative Association

Jolne



https://doi.org/10.46344/jbino.2020.v09i5b.25
mailto:sandip.jadhane@yahoo.com

J.Bio.Innov 9(5b), pp: 141-147, 2020 |ISSN 2277-8330 (Electronic)

INTRODUCTION

The term Pakshaghata literally means
paralysis of one half of the body where
“paksha” denotes the right half of the
body or the left half of the body and
“Aghata” or “paralysis” denotes the
impairment of Karmendriya, Gyanendriyas
and Manas. Gyanendriyas are considered
as part of the Sangnavaha srotas (sensory
system) and Karmendriya are considered
as part of the Cheshtavaha srotas (motor
system) and Manas is supposed to control
and guide the both, Gyanendriya and

Karmendriyas. Pakshaghata is a
Vatavyadhi of Nanatmaja variety
according to Charaka, [1] but Acharya

Sushruta categorized Pakshaghata under
Mahavatavyadhi. [2] In the present
experiment we are discussing regarding
the comparative study of Comparative
Study of Mahavat Gajankush Ras  with
Shastishali pinda Sweden and Mahavat
Gajankush Ras with Virechana in the
management of Pakshaghata.

Methodology

60 persons were selected, divided in to two
groups Group A (Consisting of 30
Individuals) and Group B (Consisting of 30).
Selected people age group 45-60

Group A are ftreated with Mahavat
Gajankush  Ras with  Shastishali  pinda
Sweden

Group B are ftreated with Mahavat
Gajankush Ras with
Virechanakarma (icchabhediras)

Jagdhane

Mahavat GajanKush Ras is an ayurvedic
medicine given in tablet form ,this
medicine contains heavy metal ingredients
and should be given under medical
supervision . The term Gaja ( elephant ) in
the name of medicine symbolizes -
Kapha/Aama. Qualities of elephant —Slow
restricted movement ,heavy and powerful.

Maha Vat Gajankush Ras Tablet contains
Ras Sindoor, Nirgundi, Vishagna, Trikatu
and other herbal ingredients.Ras Sindoor
assists in providing the body with energy
and prevents fissues from  wearing
out.Nirgundi is used to reduce
inflammation in the joints. Vishagna is an
antiseptic to clear out harmful bacteria
from the rest of the body. Trikatu in the
formulation is a combination of ginger and
long pepper. This Ayurvedic preparation
eliminates metabolic waste from the
body.Baidyanath  Vat Gajankush  Ras
Tablet freats body pains, stiffness and
nerve pains all around the body.Direction
for use:One to three tablets should be
consumed every morning and again in the
evening.

Shastishali pinda Sweden.

It is an Ayurveda treatment which induces
stiffness or strength in muscles it is nothing
but milk and rice to provide relief and
energizes the body Pre-procedure

The rice is cooked in the decoction
of Balaand milk wunfil the consistency
becomes similar to Payasa; after this,
boluses (pinda/pottali) are prepared.

Shashtika rice (Oryza sativa Linn) is Snigdha
(unctuous), Bala vardhana (tonic) and

2020 September Special Issue Edition | www.jbino.com |Innovative Association

_,L.'_?EI" S




J.Bio.Innov 9(5b), pp: 141-147, 2020 |ISSN 2277-8330 (Electronic)

Deha dardhyakrita (makes the body
strong). The heat provided by bolus of
Shashtika shali dipped in Balamula kwatha
(roots of Sida cordifolia) with Godugdha
increases the blood flow locally, relieve
muscle spasm, increase tendon
extensibility and provides pain relief. Bala
absorbed locally provides nourishment to
muscular  tissue and prevents from
emaciation. Combined effect of
Abhyanga and along with Physiotherapy
helps to reduce spasticity, facilitate the
free movement of the joints and to prevent
development of deformities and
confractures in CP patients. It also provides
nutrition to muscular tissue  thereby
preventing from atrophy and detrimental
changes . SSPS or Navarakkizhi is the most
important  sweda method used in
hemiplegia, opisthotonus, emprosthotonus,
wasting paralysis and other chronic vata
diseases. SSPS is a Brimhaniya Snehika
(tonic) sudation performed by bolus of
boiled Shashtika Shali with Vatahara
Kwatha (decoction of vatahara herbs)
and milk. Thus SSPS is one of the most
prefered method of swedana for CP
patients where muscle wasting and
weakness present.

Main procedure

The boluses are then kept in the decoction
mixture of Bala and milk in the vessel being
confinuously heated on stove. Sufficient
heated bolus is massaged all over the
body for sudation after Abhyanga with
medicated oil. Abhyanga with Bala
Taila was carried out for 20 min. Relay of
warm boluses with cold ones should be
confinuously carried out for 20 min, with 10
min for each side. Before applying the
bolus, it was checked for suitable
temperature.

Jagdhane

Post-procedure

After the massage, the paste of rice was
gently wiped out from the body. The
patient should be allowed to take rest at a
place where there is no direct air contact
and then take bath with warm water.

Group A patients consisting of 30
individuals were given treatment with
Shastishali  pinda swed and Mahavat
GajanKush Ras.

First of all, Deepana-Pachana was initiated
with Amapachana Vati, 500 mg, thrice a
day for 1 week followed by Shunthi
Churna, 3 g, thrice a day with warm water
for 1 week. After that, Snehana was started
with an initial dose of 40 ml of cow ghee,
once a day followed by light diet after
proper digestion of the ghee. The amount
of ghee was increased by 20 g daily up to
120 g on the 5thday as per the protocol
of Snehana. Swedana Karma was started
by éth day for 3 consecutive days after the
appearance of symptoms of Snehana on
the 5th day. Swedana was done once daily
in the morning by performing whole body
fomentation in a special Swedana box
after Bala Taila Abhyanga (body
massage). Virechanakarma was done by
administration of 100 g Trivrita Avaleha and
20 ml castor oil at 10 am (Pitta Kala) on the
9th day. About 3 h later, Virechana

Vega was started, and total
15 Vega (passed stool) were observed Hill
the evening. From 10t day

onward, Sansarjana Krama (a process of
resuming normal diet) was started by
prescribing Peya (preparation of rice and
water) and Vilepi (preparation of rice) and
so on successively for 3 days. From 4 day
onward, diet with least spices was
suggested. After completion of
the Sansarjana Krama, by 7thday the
patient was put on the routine diet. Care

2020 September Special Issue Edition | www.jbino.com |Innovative Association

Jolne




J.Bio.Innov 9(5b), pp: 141-147, 2020 |ISSN 2277-8330 (Electronic)

was taken not to consume the known
allergic food (as per the allergy report) and
other allergic things reported in the test.

Jagdhane

Virechanakarma | icchabhediras)
described for the effective management
of Pakshagyata as a Shodhana therapy. As

it is the most suited therapy for the Sthanika
Pitta Dosha, it might be responsible
for Agnivardhana and evacuation of Ama,
which is the main culprit of this disease.

After completion of Virechanakarma, the
patient felt 40% relief in pain and stiffness of
the joints. Meanwhile, the patient was
screened for allergy with food, drugs, and
inhalants.After knowing the findings, all
known allergy-causing foods, drugs, and
inhalants were restricted in routine usage
as for as possible.

Table 1: Patient Conditions

S.No Symptoms Group A Group B
1 Speech Yes Yes
Aphasia No Yes
Speak few words Yes No
Speak difficulty No No
Normal speech Yes Yes
2 Power Grade Yes No
No Movement No No
Slight movement NO Yes
Movement along gravity Yes Yes
Movement against gravity Yes Yes
Movement against resistance No Yes
Normal power No Yes
3 Sitting from lying down Yes Yes
Unable to sit No Yes
With support Yes No
Without support No Yes

2020 September Special Issue Edition | www.jbino.com |Innovative Association

_,L.'_':EI" =




J.Bio.Innov 9(5b), pp: 141-147, 2020 |ISSN 2277-8330 (Electronic) Jagdhane
4 Walking Yes Yes
Bedridden Yes No
Walking with assistance Yes No
Walking with support like stick Yes No
Walking without support No Yes
Normal walk No Yes
Table: Improvement after drug intaken
Improvement in % Group A (Ieft) Group B (Ieft) Group A (r‘ight) Group B (right)
No. of % of No. of % of No. of % of No. of % of
pts. imp. pts. imp. pts. imp. pts. imp.
Unchanged (0-25) 00 00 02 4.87 01 2.38 00 00
Mild improvement (26-50) 12 27.90 14 34.14 10 23.80 15 36.58
Moderate improvement (51-75) 15 34.88 14 34.14 12 28.57 14 34.14
Marked improvement (76-99) 05 11.62 06 14.63 09 21.42 07 17.07
Complete remission (100) 11 25.58 05 12.19 10 23.80 05 12.19

Table: Values stating Before and after treatment

2020 September Special Issue Edition | www.jbino.com |Innovative Association

JolMe




J.Bio.Innov 9(5b), pp: 141-147, 2020 |ISSN 2277-8330 (Electronic)

Gr. ‘n
B.T.
A 30 18.30
B 0 21.34
A 30 7.81
B 30 8.14
A 30 16.81
B 30 18.78
A . 14.53
30
B 30 16.78

Mean score

A.T.
5.74
7.48
1.91
1.90
5.37
7
4.84
6.26

B.T.- Before treatment; A.T.- After treatment

Result and conclusion

By seeing the above observation we can
say that Group B had shown effective
result when compared to Group A.Before
virechenkarma we given vrudhpana upto
5days with snehan Sweden on the 6 day
we given massage and steam along iccha
for virgena and we advise patient for
sansjaran kram for 5 days internally we
given Mahavat Gajankush Ras with virejen
so we conclude in group b there are
sodhana chikitsa along wth kshama
chikitsa was very effective in pakshaghata
as compared fo group Awe use only
Mahavat Gajankush Ras as a ksamn
chikitsa and shashti shali pinda sweada

was local procedure

References:

Choudhary K R, Kumar A (2014) A Clinical
Study to evaluate
management for improving activities of
daily living in Cerebral
children. Int J Ayur Pharma Research 2(4):

68- 82. 10.

role of

X

12.56
13.85
5.91
6.24
11.44
11.78
9.70
10.51

Ayurvedic

palsy affected

% Relief

68.61
64.91
75.59
76.64
68.05
62.72
66.72
62.64

S.D.=

4.74
514
3.06
4.33
3.90
6.01
4.05
4.44

S.E.x

0.72
0.80
0.46
0.67
0.59
0.93
0.61
0.69

‘ t’

17.34
17.23
12.62
9.22

19.21
12.54
15.67
15.14

Jagdhane

<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001
<0.001

Deepti KA, Munnoli BT, Vijaykumar D, Aziz

A, Patil

A (2014)

Role of Matra Basti

(Enema) over Abhyanga (Massage) and
Sweda (Sudation) in Reducing Spasticity in
Cerebral Palsy with Suddha Bala Taila - A
Randomized Comparative Clinical Study.
Int J Ayur. Pharma Research 2(2): 47-52.

Sohini S, Anirudhan R (2015) Conventional
Ayurvedic
Cerebral Palsy: A Case Study. Int J Ayur
Pharma Research 5(4): 38-41

Management

in

Spastic

Mudadla S, Injomuri R (2016) Sishunamaka
in the Management of Spastic
Cerebral
AYUSHDHARA 3(1): 519-522.

Vasti

Palsy -

A Case

Stud.

Meena MK, Mukhopadhyay B, Singh BM
(2016) Role of traditional therapy protocols
with  Samvardhana Ghrita on language
development in Cerebral palsy children. Int

J Ayurveda & Med Sc 1(3): 56-62.

Shailgja U, Rao Prasanna N, Arun Raj GR
(2013) Clinical study on the efficacy of

Samvardhana

ghrita

orally

and by

2020 September Special Issue Edition | www.jbino.com |Innovative Association

_n".—'_'?‘-ﬁr' =




J.Bio.Innov 9(5b), pp: 141-147, 2020 |ISSN 2277-8330 (Electronic)

matrabasti in motor disabilities of cerebral
palsy in children. Int J Res Ayurveda Pharm
4(3): 373-377.

Harinkhede R, Khandate M, Patle M (2017)
Specific therapeutic panchakarma
procedure in pediatric patients: A classical
review. Int J Res Ayurveda Pharm 8(2): 61-
67.

Gavali K, Kumar S (2013) Therapeutic
evaluation of ayurvedic therapy on power
and spasticity in children effected with
cerebral palsy. Anc Sci Life 32(Suppl 2):
S39.

Choudhary KR (2014) Recent advances in
Ayurvedic management of cerebral palsy
affected children. Int J Res Ayurveda
Pharm 5(6): 642-647.

Weerakoon S, Amarasinghe AP (2012)
Study of the efficacy of an ayurvedic
freatment regimen on Balaka
pakshaghatha with special reference to
cerebral  palsy. Sri  Lanka Journal of
Indigenous Medicine 1(2): 55-58.

Singh K, Verma B (2012) Ayurvedic
perspectives towards Cerebral palsy. J Res
Educ Indian Med 18(3-4): 163-174.

Kshama Gupta, Prasad Mamidi (2014)
Ayurvedic  management  of  lumbar
spondylosis with spondylolisthesis: A case
report. J Pharm Sci Innov 3(6): 533-535.

Varier PS (2002) Chikitsa Samgraham.
Snehanam chapter. (6th edn), Kottakkal:
Kottakkal Ayurveda Series 2, India, pp. 132-
133.

Jagdhane

Varier PS (2002) Chikitsa Samgraham.
Swedanam chapter. (6th edn), Kottakkal:
Kottakkal Ayurveda Series 2, India, pp. 188-
194,

2020 September Special Issue Edition | www.jbino.com |Innovative Association

Jolne




