https://doi.org/10.46344/jbino.2020.v09i5b.25

COMPARATIVE STUDY OF MAHAVAT GAJANKUSH RAS WITH SHASTISHALI PINDA SWEDEN AND MAHAVAT GAJANKUSH RAS WITH VIRECHANA IN THE MANAGEMENT OF PAKSHAGHATA

Vd.Sandip Anna Jagdhane

Assistant Professor, Kayachikitsa, Shri SVNH Ayurved College, Rahuri

email - sandip.jadhane@yahoo.com

ABSTRACT

Paralysis/weakness of either side of the body with varying levels of loss of function. Stroke is one among the main causes of hemiplegia. According to Ayurveda, the symptomatic presentation of Pakshaghata resembles hemiplegia. Although different types of time-tested treatment protocols are being followed as per the disease severity or stage, many a time, a common treatment strategy, reliable data regarding a standardized treatment protocol, the cost-effectiveness, or adverse effects of the various treatment protocols are lacking. This article comprehensively details the protocol Comparative Study of Mahavat Gajankush Ras with Shastishali pinda Sweden and Mahavat Gajankush Ras with Virechana in the management of Pakshaghata.

Keywords: Pakshaghata, chandrakalka, aspect

No: of References: 14



INTRODUCTION

The term Pakshaghata literally means paralysis of one half of the body where "paksha" denotes the right half of the body or the left half of the body and "Aghata" or "paralysis" denotes impairment of Karmendriya, Gyanendriyas and Manas. Gyanendriyas are considered as part of the Sangnavaha srotas (sensory system) and Karmendriva are considered as part of the Cheshtavaha srotas (motor system) and Manas is supposed to control and guide the both, Gyanendriya and Pakshaghata Karmendriyas. is a Vatavyadhi of Nanatmaja variety according to Charaka, [1] but Acharya Sushruta categorized Pakshaghata under Mahavatavyadhi. [2] In the present experiment we are discussing regarding the comparative study of Comparative Study of Mahavat Gajankush Ras with Shastishali pinda Sweden and Mahavat Gaiankush Ras with Virechana in the management of Pakshaghata.

Methodology

60 persons were selected, divided in to two groups Group A (Consisting of 30 Individuals) and Group B (Consisting of 30). Selected people age group 45-60

Group A are treated with Mahavat Gajankush Ras with Shastishali pinda Sweden

Group B are treated with Mahavat Gajankush Ras with Virechanakarma (icchabhediras) Mahavat GajanKush Ras is an ayurvedic medicine given in tablet form ,this medicine contains heavy metal ingredients and should be given under medical supervision. The term Gaja (elephant) in the name of medicine symbolizes – Kapha/Aama. Qualities of elephant –Slow restricted movement, heavy and powerful.

Maha Vat Gajankush Ras Tablet contains Ras Sindoor, Nirgundi, Vishagna, Trikatu and other herbal ingredients.Ras Sindoor assists in providing the body with energy prevents tissues from and wearing is out.Nirgundi used to reduce inflammation in the joints. Vishagna is an antiseptic to clear out harmful bacteria from the rest of the body. Trikatu in the formulation is a combination of ginger and long pepper. This Ayurvedic preparation eliminates metabolic waste from the body.Baidyanath Vat Gajankush Ras Tablet treats body pains, stiffness and nerve pains all around the body.Direction for use:One to three tablets should be consumed every morning and again in the evening.

Shastishali pinda Sweden.

It is an Ayurveda treatment which induces stiffness or strength in muscles it is nothing but milk and rice to provide relief and energizes the body Pre-procedure

The rice is cooked in the decoction of Bala and milk until the consistency becomes similar to Payasa; after this, boluses (pinda/pottali) are prepared.

Shashtika rice (Oryza sativa Linn) is Snigdha (unctuous), Bala vardhana (tonic) and



Deha dardhyakrita (makes the body strong). The heat provided by bolus of Shashtika shali dipped in Balamula kwatha (roots of Sida cordifolia) with Godugdha increases the blood flow locally, relieve muscle spasm, increase extensibility and provides pain relief. Bala absorbed locally provides nourishment to muscular tissue and prevents emaciation. Combined effect of Abhyanga and along with Physiotherapy helps to reduce spasticity, facilitate the free movement of the joints and to prevent deformities development of contractures in CP patients. It also provides muscular tissue nutrition to preventing from atrophy and detrimental changes . SSPS or Navarakkizhi is the most sweda method important used hemiplegia, opisthotonus, emprosthotonus, wasting paralysis and other chronic vata diseases. SSPS is a Brimhaniya Snehika (tonic) sudation performed by bolus of boiled Shashtika Shali with Vatahara Kwatha (decoction of vatahara herbs) and milk. Thus SSPS is one of the most preferred method of swedana for CP patients where muscle wasting weakness present.

Main procedure

The boluses are then kept in the decoction mixture of Bala and milk in the vessel being continuously heated on stove. Sufficient heated bolus is massaged all over the body for sudation after Abhyanga with oil. Abhyanga with Bala medicated Taila was carried out for 20 min. Relay of warm boluses with cold ones should be continuously carried out for 20 min, with 10 min for each side. Before applying the bolus, it was checked for suitable temperature.

Post-procedure

After the massage, the paste of rice was gently wiped out from the body. The patient should be allowed to take rest at a place where there is no direct air contact and then take bath with warm water.

Group A patients consisting of 30 individuals were given treatment with Shastishali pinda swed and Mahavat GajanKush Ras.

First of all, Deepana-Pachana was initiated with Amapachana Vati, 500 mg, thrice a day for 1 week followed by Shunthi Churna, 3 g, thrice a day with warm water for 1 week. After that, Snehana was started with an initial dose of 40 ml of cow ahee. once a day followed by light diet after proper digestion of the ghee. The amount of ghee was increased by 20 g daily up to 120 g on the 5th day as per the protocol of Snehana. Swedana Karma was started by 6th day for 3 consecutive days after the appearance of symptoms of Snehana on the 5th day. Swedana was done once daily in the morning by performing whole body fomentation in a special Swedana box after Bala Taila Abhyanga (body massage). Virechanakarma was done by administration of 100 g Trivrita Avaleha and 20 ml castor oil at 10 am (Pitta Kala) on the 9th day. About 3 h later, Virechana Vega was started, and total 15 Vega (passed stool) were observed till evening. From 10th day the onward, Sansarjana Krama (a process of resuming normal diet) was started by prescribing Peya (preparation of rice and water) and Vilepi (preparation of rice) and so on successively for 3 days. From 4th day onward, diet with least spices was suggested. After completion of the Sansarjana Krama, by 7th day the patient was put on the routine diet. Care

2020 September Special Issue Edition | www.jbino.com | Innovative Association



was taken not to consume the known allergic food (as per the allergy report) and other allergic things reported in the test.

After completion of Virechanakarma, the patient felt 40% relief in pain and stiffness of the joints. Meanwhile, the patient was screened for allergy with food, drugs, and inhalants. After knowing the findings, all known allergy-causing foods, drugs, and inhalants were restricted in routine usage as for as possible.

Virechanakarma (icchabhediras) described for the effective management of Pakshagyata as a Shodhana therapy. As it is the most suited therapy for the Sthanika Pitta Dosha, it might be responsible for Agnivardhana and evacuation of Ama, which is the main culprit of this disease.

Table 1: Patient Conditions

S.No	Symptoms	Group A	Group B		
1	Speech	Yes	Yes		
	Aphasia	No	Yes		
	Speak few words	Yes	No		
	Speak difficulty	No	No		
	Normal speech	Yes	Yes		
2	Power Grade	Yes	No		
	No Movement	No	No		
	Slight movement	NO	Yes		
	Movement along gravity	Yes	Yes		
	Movement against gravity	Yes	Yes		
	Movement against resistance	No	Yes		
	Normal power	No	Yes		
3	Sitting from lying down	Yes	Yes		
	Unable to sit	No	Yes		
	With support	Yes	No		
	Without support	No	Yes		

4	Walking	Yes	Yes
	Bedridden	Yes	No
	Walking with assistance	Yes	No
	Walking with support like stick	Yes	No
	Walking without support	No	Yes
	Normal walk	No	Yes

Table: Improvement after drug intaken

Improvement in %	Group A (left)		Group B (left)		Group A (right)		Group B (right)	
	No. of pts.	% of imp.	No. of pts.	% of imp.	No. of pts.	% of imp.	No. of pts.	% of imp.
Unchanged (0-25)	00	00	02	4.87	01	2.38	00	00
Mild improvement (26-50)	12	27.90	14	34.14	10	23.80	15	36.58
Moderate improvement (51-75)	15	34.88	14	34.14	12	28.57	14	34.14
Marked improvement (76-99)	05	11.62	06	14.63	09	21.42	07	17.07
Complete remission (100)	11	25.58	05	12.19	10	23.80	05	12.19

Table: Values stating Before and after treatment



Gr.	'n'	Mean score		X	% Relief	S.D.±	S.E.±	't'	P
		B.T.	A.T.						
Α	30 30	18.30	5.74	12.56	68.61	4.74	0.72	17.34	< 0.001
В		21.34	7.48	13.85	64.91	5.14	0.80	17.23	< 0.001
Α	30	7.81	1.91	5.91	75.59	3.06	0.46	12.62	< 0.001
В	30	8.14	1.90	6.24	76.64	4.33	0.67	9.22	< 0.001
Α	30	16.81	5.37	11.44	68.05	3.90	0.59	19.21	< 0.001
В	30	18.78	7	11.78	62.72	6.01	0.93	12.54	< 0.001
Α	30 30	14.53	4.84	9.70	66.72	4.05	0.61	15.67	< 0.001
В		16.78	6.26	10.51	62.64	4.44	0.69	15.14	< 0.001

B.T.- Before treatment; A.T.- After treatment

Result and conclusion

By seeing the above observation we can say that Group B had shown effective result when compared to Group A.Before virechenkarma we given vrudhpana upto 5days with snehan Sweden on the 6 day we given massage and steam along iccha for virgena and we advise patient for sansjaran kram for 5 days internally we given Mahavat Gajankush Ras with virejen so we conclude in group b there are sodhana chikitsa along wth kshama chikitsa was very effective in pakshaghata as compared to group Awe use only Mahavat Gajankush Ras as a ksamn chikitsa and shashti shali pinda sweada was local procedure

References:

Choudhary K R, Kumar A (2014) A Clinical Study to evaluate role of Ayurvedic management for improving activities of daily living in Cerebral palsy affected children. Int J Ayur Pharma Research 2(4): 68-82.10.

Deepti KA, Munnoli BT, Vijaykumar D, Aziz A, Patil A (2014) Role of Matra Basti (Enema) over Abhyanga (Massage) and Sweda (Sudation) in Reducing Spasticity in Cerebral Palsy with Suddha Bala Taila - A Randomized Comparative Clinical Study. Int J Ayur. Pharma Research 2(2): 47-52.

Sohini S, Anirudhan R (2015) Conventional Ayurvedic Management in Spastic Cerebral Palsy: A Case Study. Int J Ayur Pharma Research 5(4): 38-41

Mudadla S, Injamuri R (2016) Sishunamaka Vasti in the Management of Spastic Cerebral Palsy – A Case Stud. AYUSHDHARA 3(1): 519-522.

Meena MK, Mukhopadhyay B, Singh BM (2016) Role of traditional therapy protocols with Samvardhana Ghrita on language development in Cerebral palsy children. Int J Ayurveda & Med Sc 1(3): 56-62.

Shailaja U, Rao Prasanna N, Arun Raj GR (2013) Clinical study on the efficacy of Samvardhana ghrita orally and by

matrabasti in motor disabilities of cerebral palsy in children. Int J Res Ayurveda Pharm 4(3): 373-377.

Harinkhede R, Khandate M, Patle M (2017) Specific therapeutic panchakarma procedure in pediatric patients: A classical review. Int J Res Ayurveda Pharm 8(2): 61-67.

Gavali K, Kumar S (2013) Therapeutic evaluation of ayurvedic therapy on power and spasticity in children effected with cerebral palsy. Anc Sci Life 32(Suppl 2): S39.

Choudhary KR (2014) Recent advances in Ayurvedic management of cerebral palsy affected children. Int J Res Ayurveda Pharm 5(6): 642-647.

Weerakoon S, Amarasinghe AP (2012) Study of the efficacy of an ayurvedic treatment regimen on Balaka pakshaghatha with special reference to cerebral palsy. Sri Lanka Journal of Indigenous Medicine 1(2): 55-58.

Singh K, Verma B (2012) Ayurvedic perspectives towards Cerebral palsy. J Res Educ Indian Med 18(3-4): 163-174.

Kshama Gupta, Prasad Mamidi (2014) Ayurvedic management of lumbar spondylosis with spondylolisthesis: A case report. J Pharm Sci Innov 3(6): 533-535.

Varier PS (2002) Chikitsa Samgraham. Snehanam chapter. (6th edn), Kottakkal: Kottakkal Ayurveda Series 2, India, pp. 132-133. Varier PS (2002) Chikitsa Samgraham. Swedanam chapter. (6th edn), Kottakkal: Kottakkal Ayurveda Series 2, India, pp. 188-194.

